[Urging Federal Action]

Resolution confirming the City and County of San Francisco's opposition to oil or gas exploration, and development off and on our coastline and requesting that the United States Department of the Interior refrain from the inclusion of any OCS lease tracts offshore the California coastline in its Proposed Five-year Outer Continental Shelf Leasing Program for 2007-2012.

WHEREAS, The Minerals Management Service of the United States Department of the Interior has request formal comments from local jurisdictions and other interested parties on its Proposed Five-Year Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) Leasing Program for 2007-2012; and,

WHEREAS, The United States Congress has recently renewed, for the 25th consecutive year, a bipartisan legislative OCS moratorium that protects the coast of Mendocino County from new offshore oil and gas leasing only through October 1, 2006; and,

WHEREAS, The United States Congress is currently considering a revised energy bill intended to drastically change or rescind this longstanding legislative moratorium; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco confirms its opposition to oil or gas exploration and development off and on our coast line and requests that the United States Department of the Interior refrain from the inclusion of any OCS lease tracts offshore the California coastline in its Proposed Five-year Outer Continental Shelf Leasing Program for 2007-2012.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

051641

Date Passed:

Resolution confirming the City and County of San Francisco's opposition to oil or gas exploration, and development off and on our coastline and requesting that the United States Department of the Interior refrain from the inclusion of any OCS lease tracts offshore the California coastline in its Proposed Five-Year Outer Continental Shelf Leasing Program for 2007-2012.

September 27, 2005 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 051641

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 27, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

10.07.05

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board